3
Town of Ottawa/Village of Dousman

Meeting Minutes

April 30, 2012


OTTAWA TOWN BOARD
Meeting Minutes – April 30, 2012

Members of the Ottawa Town Board were present at a meeting with the Dousman Village Board at the Dousman Village Hall.  The meeting was held so that the Town and Village Board members could discuss and take action on the bids that were received and opened on April 26, 2012 for the 2012 Road Program – Mill Pond Road.

Village Clerk Penny Nissen explained that Village President Jack Nissen would be late, so Mark Schroeder, Village of Dousman Trustee, called the meeting to order.  Present from the Town of Ottawa were Chairman Dick Arrowood and Town Supervisors Cheryl Rupp, Gary Goodchild, and Town Clerk Melissa Klein.  Present from the Village of Dousman were Village Trustees Mark Schroeder, Rita Hawk, Cindy Queen, Harold Dessart and Village Clerk Penny Nissen.
Gerry Powell, from Ruekert and Mielke, serves as municipal engineer for both the Town of Ottawa and the Village of Dousman.  Ruekert and Mielke put the bid specifications together.  Gerry Powell was present for the bid opening.

Engineer Powell explained the four contracts that were bid out as follows:

Contract A – From the Dousman Gun Club to the first curve – traveling south

Contract B – From the first curve to the north side of the bridge at the dam

Contract C – From the south side of the bridge at the dam to the Webb property

Contract D – From the Webb property to the approach to CTH D

Engineer Powell recommended that Payne and Dolan Inc. be awarded the 2012 Road Program – Mill Pond Road contract in one of the following amounts.  Engineer Powell had prepared a listing of the four different contracts and their associated costs from each municipality as follows:

Contract A - $107,109.80


Ottawa portion - $53,554.90


Dousman portion - $53,554.90
Contract B - $115,546.60

Ottawa portion - $113,342.48


Dousman portion - $2,204.12

Contract C - $46,914.30

Ottawa portion - $46,914.30


Dousman portion -      -0-

Contract D - $78,149.30

Ottawa portion - $25,402.65


Dousman portion - $52,746.65

Total Ottawa portion - $239,214.33               Total Dousman portion - $108,505.67
Total bid – Payne and Dolan - $347,720.00     Wolf Paving Co Inc. - $350,773.80
Engineer Powell explained that four culverts were already installed in the road.  A French drain may need to be installed at Mark Moldenhauer’s driveway entrance.  The Town of Ottawa and the Village of Dousman will split the cost of the culvert installations.  Additionally, they will split the engineering costs involved with the project.
When asked about striping the road, Engineer Powell advised that the municipalities should stripe the road to replicate what is there now.  Once you stripe a road you cannot stop.  Engineer Powell said that striping costs were included in the bids.  If the municipalities decide to have Waukesha County do the striping instead, the striping portion of the bid would be removed.  

Supervisor Goodchild asked if it was law to stripe roads.  Engineer Powell said he did not know but would look into it.

Chairman Arrowood said that he would recommend that the municipalities go all the way and get the whole road done.  Town Supervisor Rupp agreed, and said that she thinks the whole road should be done.  Town Supervisor Goodchild said that he had just driven the road, and understands that the frost heave does the most damage to the road.  He asked the Town Engineer what he planned to do to prevent it from happening in the future.
Village President Jack Nissen said that the Village of Dousman Board agreed and wants to do the entire road too.  He asked the Town Engineer if Steve Pease would be on the job for Ruekert and Mielke.  He said that he had worked with Steve for years and would like his expertise on the project.
They will begin work on the project after June 11, 2012, when the school year ends.  The project will be completed before the new school year begins.

Town Supervisor Goodchild asked Village President Nissen about Waukesha County doing the road striping.  He said that the County always does such a good job and their prices are reasonable.  President Nissen agreed, and said that we should probably contract with County for the work.  Discussion followed.  Engineer Powell will look into it, and compare prices.  The cheaper contractor will do the striping.
The Village of Dousman took action to award all four contracts, A, B, C and D to Payne and Dolan.  They will use their best judgment, and decided on the striping at a later date.
Chairman Arrowood called the meeting of the Town Board to order.  Town Supervisor Rupp made a motion to award contracts A, B, C and D for the Mill Pond Road project to Payne and Dolan.  A decision on striping will be made later, depending on what Waukesha County charges for doing it.  Town Supervisor Goodchild seconded the motion, and it carried.

The Town of Ottawa is the principal on the project.  We will pay for the work done, and the Village of Dousman will reimburse us.

Town Supervisor Goodchild asked Village President Nissen if they would also reimburse the Town for any change order charges.  He agreed that they would.  The Engineer will have to make sure that any change orders are charged to the correct municipality.

Town Supervisor Rupp made a motion to adjourn.  The motion was seconded by Town Supervisor Goodchild, and carried.

Respectfully submitted, Melissa M. Klein, WCMC, Clerk, Town of Ottawa

